

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/9/2020 1:30 PM

No. 52404-0

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

ESTATE OF HUNG NGUYEN  
By and through PHUOC NHU, P.R.  
Appellant/Plaintiff

v.

FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM,  
GILBERT JOHNSTON, M.D., et. al  
Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
GILBERT JOHNSTON, MD

---

Bertha Baranko Fitzer, WSB#12184  
Jennifer Merringer Veal, WSB#41942  
Attorney for Respondent Gilbert Johnston, MD  
Fitzer Veal Law, P.S.  
1102 Broadway, Suite 401  
Tacoma, WA, 98402  
(253) 683-4501  
[bertha@f2vl.com](mailto:bertha@f2vl.com)  
[jen@f2vl.com](mailto:jen@f2vl.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Response to Assignment of Error .....	2
III.	Counterstatement of Issues .....	2
IV.	Counterstatement of the Case .....	2
	A. The Estate’s statement of the medical issues in this case is unsupported by the record and contains multiple errors regarding Mr. Nguyen’s medical course. ....	2
	B. The Estate’s statements regarding the procedural events in this case are similarly flawed. ....	5
	1. The Estate, not the defendants, was responsible for the age of the case leading up to the date of trial.....	5
	2. The Estate failed to act promptly to replace Mr. Messina and the Sadler firm following their withdrawal.....	8
	3. The trial court fully and fairly considered all the pertinent facts prior to denying the May 14, 2018 oral motion for continuance. ....	11
	4. The trial judge reserved ruling on the Estate’s first day of trial motion to continue until other issues regarding the Estate’s new witnesses, retained by Mr. Budigan, were resolved.....	13
	5. At trial, the only issue before the jury was the alleged negligence of Dr. Johnston. ....	15
	6. The trial court allowed both sides to fully and fairly litigate their cases.....	16
	7. The Estate’s conduct on appeal has resulted in an improper notice of appeal and further delays. ....	17
V.	Summary of Argument .....	18

VI.	Argument .....	20
	A. Pursuant to CR 11, the notice of appeal should be stricken and the appeal dismissed because the Estate was required to have legal counsel. ....	20
	B. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in denying the last minute motions to continue.....	22
	1. Standard of Review & Legal Standards .....	22
	2. The trial court fairly assessed the need for prompt resolution of the case, given its age, the loss of witnesses that already had occurred and the delays attributable to the Estate. ....	23
	3. The trial court properly considered all relevant factors in denying the motion to continue.....	26
	4. The Estate’s cited authority does not support the conclusion that the trial judge abused her discretion in denying the motion to continue. ....	29
	C. Significant terms are appropriate given counsel’s complete disregard for the Rules of Appellate Procedure and false claims of judicial bias and/or misconduct. ....	33
VII.	Conclusion .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advocates for Responsible Dev. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 479, 230 P.3d 608 (Div II 2010) .....	21
<i>Balandzich v. Demeroto</i> , 10 Wn. App. 718, 519 P.2d 994 (Div. I 1974).....	23
<i>Bozgoz v. Essakhi</i> , 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 1165 (Div. II, May 15, 2018).....	21
<i>Butler v. Joy</i> , 116 Wn. App. 291, 65 P.3d 671 (Div. III 2003).....	32
<i>Chamberlin v. Chamberlin</i> , 44 Wn.2d 222, 266 P.2d 786 (1954).....	32
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (Div. I 1990).....	32
<i>Dutch Vill. Mall, LLC v. Pelletti</i> , 162 Wn. App. 531, 256 P.3d 1251 (Div. I 2011).....	21
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004).....	19, 22, 23
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	23
<i>McKee v. American Home Products</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	27, 28
<i>No on I-502 v. Wash. Norml</i> , 193 Wn. App. 368, 372 P.3d 160 (Div. II 2016) .....	21
<i>Podrebarac v. G.V.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 288, 877 P.2d 680 (1994).....	22
<i>Schorno v. Kannada</i> , 167 Wn. App. 895, 276 P.3d 319 (Div. II 2012) .....	36
<i>State v. Chichester</i> , 141 Wn. App. 446, 170 P.3d 585 (Div. I 2007).....	29, 30

<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012).....	23
<i>Wash. State Bar Assn. v. Great W. Union Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 48, 586 P.2d 870 (1978).....	21
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	23
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 1982 (1989).....	27, 28

**Statutes**

RCW 7.70.040 .....	27
--------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

WPI 105.02 .....	27
------------------	----

**Rules**

CR 11 .....	18, 20
CR 40(d).....	22, 33
CR 56(f) .....	33
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	1, 33, 36
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	33, 36
RAP 18.9.....	2, 36
